



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VERITION PARTNERS MASTER)
FUND LTD. and VERITION MULTI-)
STRATEGY MASTER FUND LTD.,)
)
Petitioners-Below,)
Appellants,)
) C.A. No. 368, 2018
v.)
) Court below: Court of Chancery
ARUBA NETWORKS, INC.,) C.A. No. 11448-VCL
)
Respondent-Below,)
Appellee.)
)

CORRECTED
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS AUDRA BOONE,
BRIAN BROUGHMAN, ALBERT CHOI, JESSE FRIED,
MIRA GANOR, ANTONIO MACIAS, AND NOAH STOFFMAN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Derrick Farrell (Bar No. 5747)
Thomas Curry (Bar No. 5877)
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: October 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Valuing Respondent’s Stock at its Pre-announcement Trading Price is
Inconsistent with Fair Value under Delaware Law 3

II. Setting Appraisal Valuation at the Unaffected Market Price Would be
Harmful to Stockholders of Delaware Corporations 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007).....	13
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137, 1145 (Del. 1989).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. UOP</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	3
 Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	1, 10, 12
 Other Authorities	
Alexander Dyck & Luigi Zingales. <i>Private Benefits of Control: An International Comparison</i> , 59 <i>J. of Fin.</i> 537-600 (2004).....	9
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Do Demand Curves for Stocks Slope Down?</i> , 41 <i>J. of Fin.</i> 579-90 (1986).....	9
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioural Finance</i> , Oxford Press UK (2000).....	3
Audra L. Boone & J. Harold Mulherin, <i>How Are Firms Sold?</i> , 62 <i>J. of Fin.</i> 847-75 (2007).....	5
Audra L. Boone, Brian J. Broughman & Antonia J. Macias, <i>Merger Negotiations in the Shadow of Judicial Appraisal</i> , Indiana Legal Studies Research Paper No. 381 (2018), available at, https://ssrn.com/abstract=3039040	12, 13
Carol Anilowski Cain, et al., <i>Buyer Beware: Ethics, Adverse Selection, and Target Method of Sale Strategies</i> (2017), available at, SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=1339963	5
Charles R. Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>Appraisal Arbitrage and the Future of Public Company M&A</i> , 92 <i>Wash. U.L. Rev.</i> 1551 (2015).....	11

Edward M. Miller, <i>Risk, Uncertainty and Divergence of Opinion</i> , 32 J. of Fin. 1151-68 (1977)	9-10
Eugene F. Fama & Kenneth R. French, <i>Disagreement, Tastes, and Asset Prices</i> , 83 J. of Fin. Econ. 667-89 (2007)	9
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. of Fin. 1575- 1617 (1991).....	3
Eugene F. Fama, <i>Two Pillars of Asset Pricing</i> , Nobel Prize Lecture (Dec. 8, 2013), https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/d901/028175d0560bc1b4d7f5e2f0 76eaae32c0fb.pdf	4
Jay C. Hartzell, Eli Ofek & David Yermack, <i>What’s In It for Me? CEOs Whose Firms Are Acquired</i> , 17 Rev. of Fin. Studies 37-61 (2004).....	14
Jonathan Kalodimos & Clark Lundberg, <i>Shareholder Rights in Mergers and Acquisitions: Are Appraisal Rights Being Abused?</i> , 22 Fin. Res. Letters 53, 57 (2017)	11
Kenneth R. Ahern & Denis Sosyura, <i>Who Writes the News? Corporate Releases During Merger Negotiations</i> , 69 J. of Fin. 241-91 (2014).....	5
Laurie Bagwell, <i>Dutch Auction Repurchases: An Analysis of Shareholder Heterogeneity</i> , 47 J. Fin. 71-105 (1992).....	10
Laurie Hodrick, <i>Does Stock Price Elasticity Affect Corporate Financial Decisions?</i> , 52 J. of Fin. Econ. 225-56 (1999)	10
Lawrence A. Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Short and Puzzling Life of the “Implicit Minority Discount” in Delaware Appraisal Law</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1, 26-28 (2007).....	8, 10
Liz Hoffman, <i>Wall Street Law Firms Challenge Hedge-Fund Deal Tactic</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2015	11
Luigi Zingales, <i>The Value of the Voting Right: A Study of the Milan Stock Exchange Experience</i> , 7 Rev. of Fin. Studies 125-48 (1994).....	9

Malcolm Baker, Joshua Coval, and Jeremy C. Stein, <i>Corporate Financing Decisions when Investors Take the Path of Least Resistance</i> , 84 J. of Fin. Econ. 266-98 (2007).....	10
Michael C. Jensen, <i>Some Anomalous Evidence Regarding Market Efficiency</i> , 6 J. of Fin. Econ. 95-101 (1978).....	3
Michael J. Barclay & Clifford G. Holderness, <i>Private Benefits From Control of Public Corporations</i> , 25 J. of Fin. Econ. 371-395 (1989)	9
Robert Comment & Gregg A. Jarrell, <i>The Relative Signalling Power of Dutch-Auction and Fixed-Price Self-Tender Offers and Open-Market Share Repurchase</i> , 46 J. of Fin. 1243-71 (1991)	10
Ronald C. Lease, John J. McConnell, & Wayne H. Mikkelson, <i>The Market Value of Control in Publicly-Traded Corporations</i> , 11 J. of Fin. Econ. 439-71 (1983).....	9
Ronald W. Masulis & Serif Aziz Simsir, <i>Deal Initiation in Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (ECGI - Finance Working Paper No. #371; FIRN Research Paper (2015), available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=2297817 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2297817	5
Scott Callahan, Darius Palia, & Eric L. Talley, <i>Appraisal Arbitrage and Shareholder Value</i> , 3 J. of Law, Fin. & Acct. 147-88 (2018).....	12
Wei Jiang, et al., <i>Appraisal: Shareholder Remedy or Litigation Arbitrage?</i> , 29 J. Law & Econ. 697-729 (2016).....	11
